No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI.  The return on common equity is 11.80%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end of
2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2023.  The March 2023
amortization credit to the Reserve Amount was $75,310,726.  The balance of the Reserve Amount
as of March 31, 2023, is $1,077,135,989.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for March 2023.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Florida Power & Light Company, 700 Universe Blvd, Juno Beach FL. 33408-0420

Page  2

Enclosures:

Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
MARCH, 2023

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,574,889,491$   (A) (453,104,596)   (B) 4,121,784,895   (201,739,638)   3,920,045,256$

RATE BASE 61,178,851,563$   (3,557,233,106)   57,621,618,457   0 57,621,618,457$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.48% 7.15% 6.80%

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,574,889,491$   (A) (436,205,374)   (B) 4,138,684,116   (201,739,638)   3,936,944,478$

RATE BASE 64,675,225,936$   (3,966,150,703)   60,709,075,232   0 60,709,075,232$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.07% 6.82% 6.48%

(A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.17%

MIDPOINT 6.66%

HIGH 7.16%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 6.56 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 6.41 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 3.17% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 76.73% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.01% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.74% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.08% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

I. AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)

[…]

WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY 130,604,635$

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) SYSTEM PER BOOK INCLUDES $132.3 MILLION INCREMENTAL EXPENSE REQUIRED TO KEEP FPL FROM EXCEEDING THE TOP OF ITS AUTHORIZED REGULATORY ROE RANGE. IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2021 BASE RATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT,

 50% IS ALLOCATED TO STORM AND THE REMAINING 50% IS TREATED AS AN OFFSET TO CAPITAL RECOVERY REGULATORY ASSET AMORTIZATION INCLUDED IN BASE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION.
(3) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
MARCH, 2023

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 19,528,271,973  $ 18,864,417,862   $ (1,023,493,855)   $ (81,545,044)   $ 17,759,378,963  30.82% 3.87% 1.19% 3.87% 1.19% 3.87% 1.19%

SHORT TERM DEBT 892,265,836   861,918,070   (46,966,609)   0  814,951,461   1.41% 3.62% 0.05% 3.62% 0.05% 3.62% 0.05%

PREFERRED STOCK -  -   -  -  - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 30,805,553,022   29,758,405,187   (1,622,024,972)   8,543,200   28,144,923,415  48.84% 9.80% 4.79% 10.80% 5.28% 11.80% 5.76%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 472,341,223   472,463,544   (25,744,919)   (0) 446,718,626 0.78% 2.18% 0.02% 2.18% 0.02% 2.18% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 7,254,704,828 7,006,787,400   (378,745,291)   (56,159,798)   6,571,882,310 11.41% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,246,215,670 3,135,805,309   (170,872,555)   (0) 2,964,932,754 5.15% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,117,884,410 1,079,054,190   (52,953,305)   (107,269,957)   918,830,928 1.59% 7.50% 0.12% 8.12% 0.13% 8.73% 0.14%

TOTAL $ 63,317,236,963   $ 61,178,851,563   $ (3,320,801,506)   $ (236,431,600)   $ 57,621,618,457  100.00% 6.17% 6.66% 7.16%

COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
  SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 21,165,781,818  $ 20,511,610,555   $ (1,188,708,408)   $ (65,973,696)   $ 19,256,928,451  31.72% 3.99% 1.27% 3.99% 1.27% 3.99% 1.27%

SHORT TERM DEBT 180,681,731   175,097,402   (10,180,155)   (0) 164,917,247 0.27% 8.44% 0.02% 8.44% 0.02% 8.44% 0.02%

PREFERRED STOCK -  -   -  -  - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 33,018,188,376   31,998,348,806   (1,860,879,262)   8,543,200   30,146,012,744  49.66% 9.80% 4.87% 10.80% 5.36% 11.80% 5.86%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 505,843,102   505,997,688   (29,418,683)   (0) 476,579,006 0.79% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 7,785,134,890   7,543,086,589   (435,289,587)   (56,159,798)   7,051,637,204 11.62% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,036,586,943   2,942,735,173   (171,090,491)   0  2,771,644,683 4.57% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,031,508,067 998,349,723   (51,935,948)   (105,057,877)   841,355,898 1.39% 7.54% 0.10% 8.15% 0.11% 8.76% 0.12%

TOTAL $ 66,723,724,926   $ 64,675,225,936   $ (3,747,502,533)   $ (218,648,171)   $ 60,709,075,232  100.00% 6.28% 6.78% 7.29%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,698 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(3) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

MARCH, 2023

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

4,725,877,584$   3,884,119,348$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 29,781,054  0

959,221,170  0
TOTAL 5,714,879,808$   AFUDC (DEBT & OTHER) (130,604,635)